

No. 02-1674 & Consolidated Cases

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SENATOR MITCH MCCONNELL, *et al.*,  
*Appellants/Cross-Appellees*,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *et al.*,  
*Appellees/Cross-Appellants*.

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia**

---

**BRIEF OF COMMON CAUSE AND AARP AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE  
CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE BIPARTISAN  
CAMPAIGN REFORM ACT OF 2002**

---

*Of Counsel:*

DANIEL B. KOHRMAN  
AARP FOUNDATION  
LITIGATION  
MICHAEL SCHUSTER  
AARP  
601 E Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20049  
(202) 434-2060

August 5, 2003

DONALD J. SIMON \*  
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE  
ENDRESON & PERRY LLP  
1425 K Street NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 682-0240

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Common Cause and AARP*

\* Counsel of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Introduction.....	4
II. The Court Has Long Recognized That Anti-Circumvention Measures Serve A Compelling Purpose in Ensuring That The Campaign Finance Laws Are Effective.....	7
III. Over the Last 25 Years, the Soft Money System Has Evolved into a Massive Scheme for Political Parties, Federal Candidates and Campaign Donors to Circumvent the Federal Campaign Finance Laws.....	8
A. Phase One: 1978-1988—The creation of the soft money system based on the fiction that soft money does not affect federal elections .....	11
B. Phase Two: 1988-1996—The integration of soft money into the presidential campaigns .....	13
C. Phase Three: 1996-2002—The expansion of the soft money system from the “ground war” to the “air war” .....	17
IV. Congress Crafted BCRA’s Soft Money Ban To Ensure That It Would End the Circumvention of the Campaign Finance Laws.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The total ban on national party soft money is necessary .....	27
B. The ban on state party soft money for “Federal election activities” is necessary.....	27
C. The coverage of “voter mobilization” activities is necessary.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1989).....	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Medical Association v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	7
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 692 F. Supp. 1391 (D.D.C. 1987) .....	12, 13
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 692 F.Supp. 1397 (D.D.C. 1988) .....	13
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2200 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001) .....	1, 2, 7
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	9
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	1, 2
STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND AGENCY MATERIALS	
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3 .....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(B)(viii).....	12
2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(B)(ix).....	12
2 U.S.C. § 431(20)(A).....	29
2 U.S.C. § 431(20)(B).....	29
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(A) .....	9
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(B).....	9
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C).....	7, 8
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(D) .....	29
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(2)(A) .....	28
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3).....	9
2 U.S.C. § 441a(d) .....	12, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
2 U.S.C. § 441b.....	4, 9
2 U.S.C. 441i(b)(2) .....	28
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 101(a).....	28
§ 102.....	29
§ 307(a)(1) .....	9
§ 307(a)(2) .....	9
§ 307(b).....	9
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443, 88 Stat. 1263 .....	8, 10
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-187, 93 Stat. 1339 .....	12
26 U.S.C. § 9003(b).....	17
11 C.F.R. § 104.8(e) (2002).....	13
11 C.F.R. § 106.1(e) (1978).....	11
11 C.F.R. § 106.5 (1991) .....	13
11 C.F.R. § 106.5(b) (2002).....	21
11 C.F.R. § 106.5(d) (2002).....	21
FEC Rulemaking Petition: Notice of Avail- ability, 50 Fed. Reg. 477 (Jan. 4, 1985).....	12
FEC Rulemaking Petition: Notice of Disposi- tion, 51 Fed. Reg. 15,915 (April 29, 1986).....	12
Methods of Allocation Between Federal and Non-Federal Accounts; Payments; Reporting, 55 Fed. Reg. 26,058 (June 26, 1990) .....	13
Response to FEC Advisory Opinion Request 1976-72 (October 6, 1976).....	11
Response to FEC Advisory Opinion Request 1976-83 (October 12, 1976).....	11
FEC Advisory Opinion 1978-10 (August 29, 1978) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
FEC Advisory Opinion 1979-17 (July 16, 1979)...	12
FEC Advisory Opinion 1995-25 (August 24, 1995) .....	18
Statement of Reasons of Comm. Scott E. Thomas in <i>In the Matter of Dole for President, Inc. et al.</i> , MURs 4553 & 4671 (FEC May 25, 2000) ..	23
Statement of Reasons of Comm. Scott E. Thomas in <i>In the Matter of Ashcroft Victory Committee et al.</i> , MUR 4994 (FEC Dec. 19, 2001).....	26
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
The Final Report of the Senate Select Committee on Presidential Campaign Activities, S. Rep. No. 93-981, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974).....	8
<i>Investigation of Illegal or Improper Activities in Connection with 1996 Federal Election Cam- paigns: Hearings Before the Senate Committee on Governmental Affairs</i> , 105th Cong., S. Hrg. No.105-300 (1997).....	4, 19, 20, 22
<i>Investigation of Illegal or Improper Activities in Connection with 1996 Federal Election Campaigns</i> , Final Report of the Committee on Governmental Affairs, S. Rep. No. 105-167, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
 NEWS ARTICLES	
Brooks Jackson, <i>Bush and Dukakis Presidential Campaigns Each Spent More than \$100 Million</i> , Wall St. J., Dec. 11, 1988.....	15
Brooks Jackson, <i>Democrats' Coffers Fill Up as Fat Cats Seek Bigger Role in Party</i> , Wall St. J., July 19, 1988 .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Brooks Jackson, <i>GOP Is Aiming New Fund Drive at Big Donors</i> , Wall St. J., Aug. 17, 1988 .....	14
Charles Babcock, <i>\$100,000 Donations Plentiful Despite Post-Watergate Restrictions</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 22, 1988.....	14
Charles Babcock, <i>DNC Diverted Controversial Donations</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 13, 1997.....	21
Charles Babcock, <i>Fund-Raisers Gear Up for Fall Race</i> , Wash. Post, June 27, 1988 .....	14, 15
George Archibald, <i>Banana Baron Peeled off Half a Mil; White House Paid Back in WTO Fight</i> , Wash. Times, Aug. 25, 1997.....	22
Howard Kurtz, <i>DNC Issue Spot Touts Gore's Medicare Plan</i> , Wash. Post, Jun. 8, 2000 .....	23
Howard Kurtz, <i>GOP Launches Its First Salvo in 'Issue' Ad War</i> , Wash. Post, Jun. 11, 2000.....	23
Ira Chinoy, <i>DNC Donors Also Gave to State Groups</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 26, 1997 .....	22
John M. Broder, <i>Democrats Able to Circumvent Donation Limit</i> , N.Y. Times Dec. 22, 1999.....	26
Marc Lacey, <i>House Subpoenas Torrance Businessman</i> , L.A. Times, Nov. 8, 1997.....	4
Michael Weisskopf, <i>The Busy Back-Door Men</i> , Time, Mar. 31, 1997 .....	22
Neil A. Lewis, <i>The 2000 Campaign: The Donations; 2 Groups Ask Justice Dept. To Investigate Parties' Ads</i> , N.Y. Times, Jul. 28, 2000 ....	23-24
Peter Marks, <i>Some Soft Money to Pay for Gore Ad Blitz</i> , N.Y. Times, Jun. 7, 2000 .....	23
Richard Berke, <i>Big Money's Election Year Comeback</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 7, 1988.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Richard Berke, <i>Contributors Help Dukakis by Avoiding Limits He Set</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 31, 1988.....	16
Richard Berke, <i>In Election Spending, Watch Ceiling and Use a Loophole</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 3, 1988.....	16
Thomas Edsall, <i>GOP Plans Big-Donor Drive</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 16, 1988.....	15, 16
Thomas Edsall, <i>Soft Money Competition: GOP Seeking \$50 Million from Big Donors</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 16, 1988.....	15
Thomas Edsall, <i>‘Victory Fund’ Raises Millions for Party</i> , Wash. Post, July 19, 1988 .....	15, 16
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Brooks Jackson, <i>Broken Promise: Why the Federal Election Commission Failed</i> (1990).....	15
Common Cause, <i>The Soft Money Finale!</i> , Follow the Dollar Report (Apr. 7, 2003).....	10
Common Cause, “National Parties Raise Record \$470.6 Million In Soft Money During The 2001-2002 Election Cycle Before New Law Takes Effect” (Jan. 6, 2003) .....	25
Common Cause, <i>The Money Trail: The Democrats</i> (1996) .....	20
Common Cause, <i>The Money Trail: The Republicans</i> (1996) .....	20
Notification to the Court Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §592(b) of the Results of Preliminary Investigation filed in <i>In re William Jefferson Clinton</i> (D.C. Cir. Dec. 7, 1998) (Independent Counsel Division) .....	22
Sebastian Junger, <i>The Perfect Storm</i> (1997).....	18
Expert Report of Thomas E. Mann.....	14, 17, 26
